## EXHIBIT Tappies

## RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, Kelly Garrett has proposed a development for affordable rental housing at approximately 1450 ft. East of SEC IH30 and Texas Street named Legacy Trails of Sulphur Springs in Sulphur Springs, Texas; and
- WHEREAS, Kelly Garrett has advised that it intends to submit an application to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for 2023 Competitive 9% Housing Tax Credits for Legacy Trails of Sulphur Springs; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the <u>County of Hopkins</u>, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the proposed <u>Legacy Trails of Sulphur Springs in Sulphur Springs, Texas</u> | <u>Project Number: 23141</u> and that this formal action has been taken to put on record the opinion expressed by the <u>County of Hopkins</u> on this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of <u>February, 2023</u>; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that for and on behalf of the Governing Body, the <u>Hopkins County</u> <u>Commissioners Court</u> are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to certify this resolution to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

Robert Newsom, Hopkins County Judge

Mickey Barker Commissioner Pot 1

Greg Anglin, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Wade Bartley, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Jose Price, Commissioner, Pct. 4

ATTEST:

JNTY CLERK

## RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, Kelly Garrett has proposed a development for affordable rental housing at approximately 1410 ft. East of SEC IH30 and Texas Street named Westwind of Sulphur Springs in Sulphur Springs, Texas; and
- WHEREAS, Kelly Garrett has advised that it intends to submit an application to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for 2023 Competitive 9% Housing Tax Credits for Westwind of Sulphur Springs; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the <u>County of Hopkins</u>, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the proposed <u>Westwind of Sulphur Springs in Sulphur Springs, Texas, Project Number: 23140</u> and that this formal action has been taken to put on record the opinion expressed by the <u>County of Hopkins</u> on this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of <u>February, 2023</u>; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that for and on behalf of the Governing Body, the **Hopkins County Commissioners Court** are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to certify this resolution to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

Robert Newsom, Hopkins County Judge

Mickey Barker, Commissioner, Pct. 1

Greg Anglin, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Wade Bartley, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Joe Price, Commissioner, Pct. 4

ATTEST:

COUNTY GEERK

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, <u>Dan Allgeier</u> has proposed a development for affordable rental housing at <u>600 and 601</u> Woodlawn named <u>Trinity Oaks</u> in <u>Sulphur Springs</u>, <u>Texas</u>; and

WHEREAS, <u>Dan Allgeier</u> has advised that it intends to submit an application to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs for 2023 Competitive 9% Housing Tax Credits for <u>Trinity</u> <u>Oaks</u>; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the <u>County of Hopkins</u>, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the proposed <u>Trinity Oaks in Sulphur Springs</u>, <u>Texas | Project Number: 23146</u> and that this formal action has been taken to put on record the opinion expressed by the <u>County of Hopkins</u> on this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of <u>February, 2023</u>; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that for and on behalf of the Governing Body, the <u>Hopkins County</u> <u>Commissioners Court</u> are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to certify this resolution to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs.

Robert Newsom, Hopkins County Judge

Mickey Barker, Commissioner, Pct. 1

Greg Anglin, Commissioner, Pct. 2

Wade Bartley, Commissioner, Pct. 3

Price, Commissioner, Pct. 4

ATTEST:

COUNTYCLERK